

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION 2**

ARIZONA ALLIANCE FOR
RETIRED AMERICANS, INC., and
STEPHANI STEPHENSON,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TOM CROSBY, ANN ENGLISH, and
PEGGY JUDD, in their official
capacities as the Cochise County Board
of Supervisors; DAVID STEVENS, in
his official capacity as the Cochise
County Recorder; and LISA MARRA,
in her official capacity as the Cochise
County Elections Director,

Defendants-Appellants.

No. 2CA-CV2022-0136

Cochise County Superior Court
No. CV2022-00518

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Alexander Kolodin (030826)
Veronica Lucero (030292)
Davillier Law Group, LLC
4105 N. 20th St., Ste. 110
Phoenix, AZ 85016
T: (602) 730-2985 F: (602) 801-2539
akolodin@davillierlawgroup.com
vlucero@davillierlawgroup.com
phxadmin@davillierlawgroup.com (file copies)
Attorneys for Appellant Recorder Stevens

Bryan James Blehm (023891)
Blehm Law, PLLC
10869 N. Scottsdale Rd. #103256
Scottsdale, AZ 85254
Phone: (602) 753-6214
Fax: (480) 781-0722
bryan@blehmlegal.com
*Attorney for Appellants Board of
Supervisors*

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND JURISDICTION.....5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS7

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....10

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

ARGUMENT10

 I. The trial court erred by adopting an absurd construction of A.R.S. § 16-602(B) contrary to its plain meaning.....10

 II. The trial court erred in failing to find that the Board had lawful authority to conduct a 100% hand count of early ballots pursuant to Title 16 and the EPM.12

 A. By statute, counties have broad discretion regarding the use of hand counts. The EPM, which has the force of law, expressly authorizes the 100% hand count of early ballots, and—having established any requirement of machine counting—is free to modify it.....13

 B. Alternatively, the EPM has the force of law, *can* be harmonized with A.R.S. § 16-602(F), and therefore *must* be harmonized.16

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Pub. Integrity All. V. Fontes</i> , 250 Ariz. 58 (2020).....	14
<i>Dietz v. General Electric Co.</i> , 169 Ariz. 505 (1991).....	19
<i>Fitzgerald v. Myers</i> , 243 Ariz. 84 (2017)	11
<i>Gosnell v. Phoenix</i> , 126 Ariz. 121 (1980)	13
<i>Hughes v. Martin</i> , 203 Ariz. 165 (2002).....	18
<i>Marshall v. Marshall (In re Marshall)</i> , 403 B.R. 668 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	12
<i>McKenna v Soto</i> , 250 Ariz. 469 (2021)	4
<i>State ex rel Larson v. Farley</i> , 106 Ariz. 119 (1970).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Nelson v. Jordan</i> , 104 Ariz. 193 (1969)	18
<i>State v. McFall</i> , 103 Ariz. 234 (1968)	13
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 175 Ariz. 98 (1993).....	19
<i>Ward v. Jackson</i> , 2020 Ariz. LEXIS 313 (Dec. 8, 2020)	15
<i>Washburn v. Pima Cty.</i> , 206 Ariz. 571 (App. 2003)	18
<i>Zamora v. Reinstein</i> , 185 Ariz. 272 (1996)	19

Statutes

A.R.S. § 12-120.21.....	6
A.R.S. § 12-2101.....	6
A.R.S. § 12-332.....	19
A.R.S. § 16-443.....	15
A.R.S. § 16-445.....	15
A.R.S. § 16-450.....	15
A.R.S. § 16-451.....	15
A.R.S. § 16-452.....	14
A.R.S. § 16-602.....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 16-621.....	15
A.R.S. § 16-622.....	14, 15

Other Authorities

12News, <i>Printer issue to blame for problems at Maricopa County polling places</i> (Nov. 8, 2022, 11:25 AM)	4
Ariz. Sec’y of State, 2019 Elections Procedures Manual, https://azsos.gov/sites/default/files/2019ELECTIONS_ PROCEDURES_MANUAL_APPROVED.pdf	<i>passim</i>

Arizona Alliance for Retired Americans, *About Us*,
<https://arizona.retiredamericans.org/about-us/>8

Arizona Alliance for Retired Americans, FACEBOOK (Oct. 19, 2022),
<https://www.facebook.com/azretiredams/>8

Eli Yokley, *The Culture War Has Democrats Facing Demise in Rural America. Can They Stop the Bleeding?*, MORNING CONSULT (Feb. 22, 2022, 5:00 AM) ...11

Sasha Hupka, *Early glitches with Maricopa County election machines frustrate voters*, AZCENTRAL (Nov. 8, 2022, 10:47 AM).....4

U.S. Election Assistance Commission, *Election Management Guidelines* 133 (Aug. 26, 2010)14

Rules

Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 2119
